

No. 16-349

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY HENSON, IAN MATTHEW GLOVER, KAREN
PACOULOUTE, F/K/A KAREN WELCOME KUTEYI, AND
PAULETTE HOUSE,

Petitioners,

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.,
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JEREMY R. NEWELL
PAIGE E. PIDANO
THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C.
1101 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 720 North Tower
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 649-4600

H. RODGIN COHEN
MICHAEL M. WISEMAN
MATTHEW A. SCHWARTZ
Counsel of Record
LEONID TRAPS
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000
schwartzmatthew@sullcrom.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

THOMAS PINDER
AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-5000

STEVEN I. ZEISEL
CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1225 I St., NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 552-6363

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE FDCPA	11
A. Congress Did Not Intend to Include Debt Purchasers Like Santander In the FDCPA	11
B. As Santander Explains, the Plain Language of the FDCPA Is Fully Consistent with Congressional Intent	18
II. FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS LIKE SANTANDER THAT PROVIDE CONSUMER SERVICES ARE ALREADY SUBJECT TO SEPARATE AND EFFECTIVE REGULATORY REGIMES	22
III. REVERSAL WOULD INCREASE COSTS IN THE DEBT SALE AND ORIGINATION MARKETS, AND WOULD HARM THE FINANCIAL SYSTEM AND CONSUMERS	26
A. Reversal Would Introduce a Costly Litigation “Cottage Industry” Into an Already Well- Regulated Arena	26

II

B. Extending FDCPA Liability to Debt
Purchasers Like Santander Would Harm
Individuals and the Financial System 29

CONCLUSION 34

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank</i> , 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Alibrandi v. Fin. Outsourcing Servs., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Beider v. Retrieval Masters Creditors Bureau, Inc.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 465 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	24
<i>Carter v. AMC, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	21
<i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Epps v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 675 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2016)	7, 16, 18
<i>Huebner v. Midland Credit Mgmt, Inc.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 672 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	28

IV

*Jacobson v. Healthcare Financial
Servs.*, 434 F. Supp. 2d 133 (E.D.N.Y.
2006)29

*Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini,
Kramer & Ulrich LPA*,
559 U.S. 573 (2010) 10, 27

Schlegel v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA,
720 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2013) 16

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 4523

15 U.S.C. § 80321

15 U.S.C. § 1692a..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....32

15 U.S.C. § 1692g 20

12 U.S.C. § 1818.....23

12 U.S.C. § 5531.....24

12 U.S.C. § 5536.....24

12 U.S.C. § 5481.....24

Other Authorities:

2 Consumer Law Sales Practices and
Credit Regulation § 632 (updated Sept.
2016).....26

V

123 Cong. Rec. H2925 (Apr. 4, 1977).....	13
123 Cong. Rec. S13854 (Aug. 5, 1977)	14, 15
Adam D. Maarec and John C. Morton, <i>A Survey of Activities Identified as Unfair, Deceptive, or Abusive Under the Dodd-Frank Act</i> (Jan. 25, 2016)	24
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Consumer Credit (G.19) Statistical Release December 2016 (Jan. 2017)</i>	4
<i>Consumer Credit & Payments Statistics, Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia (Oct. 22, 2015)</i>	4
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Ask CFPB: Debt Collection</i> (last visited Mar. 24, 2017).....	28
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau Bulletin 2013-07, <i>Prohibition of Unfair, Deceptive, or Abusive Acts or Practices in the Collection of Consumer Debts (July 10, 2013)</i>	26
DBA Int'l, <i>The Debt Buying Industry: A White Paper</i> (Apr. 2015)	5
Elizabeth A. Duke, Governor, Fed. Reserve Bd. of Governors, Speech: <i>Fostering a Healthy Credit Environment</i> (June 30, 2010).....	4

VI

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., *Statistics on Depository Institutions Report—Net Loans and Leases* (Dec. 31, 2016)4

Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., *Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit* (Feb. 2017).....5

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry* (Jan. 2013)..... *passim*

H.R. 5294, 95th Cong. § 802(f) (1977)12

H.R. Rep. No. 131, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) 13, 14, 15, 17, 23

James McAndrews, Dir. of Research, Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., Remarks at the Econ. Press Briefing on Student Loans, Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.: Credit Growth and Econ. Activity after the Great Recession (Apr. 16, 2015).....4, 5

Jim Reber, *The Case for Buying Loans*, Ind. Banker Magazine (Sept. 2009).....8

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency Bulletin 2014-37, *Description: Risk Mgmt. Guidance* (Aug. 4, 2014).....6, 7, 25

VII

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Statement Provided to the Subcomm. on Fin. Insts. and Consumer Prot., Senate Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs (July 17, 2013)	6
Rebecca S. Demsetz, <i>Bank Loan Sales: A New Look at the Motivations for Secondary Mkt. Activity</i> , 23 <i>Journal of Financial Research</i> 197 (2000)	8
Robert M. Hunt, <i>Collecting Consumer Debt in Am.</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of Phila. Bus. Review 11 (Q2 2007)	14, 16
Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc., Form 10-K (Feb. 28, 2017)	16, 17
Santander Consumer USA, <i>Overview</i>	17
Sec. Indus. and Fin. Mkts. Ass'n, <i>Statistics: US ABS Issuance and Outstanding, US Mortgage-Related Issuance and Outstanding</i> (March 20, 2017)	4
S. Rep. No. 382, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	14, 15
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The Law and Economics of Consumer Debt Collection and Its Regulation</i> , 28 <i>Loy. Consumer L. Rev.</i> 167 (2016)	7, 14, 30

VIII

William P. Hoffman, *Recapturing the
Congressional Intent Behind the Fair
Debt Collection Practices Act*, 29 St.
Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 549 (2010).....29, 32
